1ST PRINTING - AR

K

UNIVERSAL CABINET

| U/R TYPE

- OWNER'S MANUAL

® Before using this product, read this OWNER'S MANUAL carefully

to understand the contents herein stated. |

*® After reading this manual, be sure to keep it available nearby the

IMPORTANT! product or elsewhere convenient for referring to it anytlme when
necessary.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. '
MANUAL NO. 420 - 646

.
a
1
'
+
'

1
[
i







420-6455-C?.20 NS Q1 S&T) | REV 0

+ |‘~
I.%

NOB COIN- ELEC Coin Controls CZZOB Bracket Pack
Assembly Instructlons
1 Introduction
The following items form the Kit of parts designed for the Naom! cabinet specifically to hold the Coin
Controls C220B (top entrv) coin validator.
PART No. DESCRIPTION
.- NOB-1406 REJECT COVER 220 1 g
NOB-1407 TRANSIT CHUTE 220 ( ,
.- NOB-1481UK BASE COIN SELECTOR B .
2 | NOB-1482 LINK COIN SELECTOR 220 1 \
3 | NOB-1484 L HOOK 1 -
0S1019 SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4
045-0037 SNAP PIN 6 | .
a 000-P00408-W M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS |
000-P00410-W M4X10 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS 6
| 301 | LM1006IDC WIRE HARN C220 IDC
420-6455-C220 | INSTRUCTION SHEET C220 NOB 3

Also needed, but supplied mn the machine's installation kit, is NOA-1405 FLAP.

2 Instructions

C e The prodedure described herein is only to be performed by qualified service
| | personnel.

WARNING:

2.1 Making the machine ready:

1. Switch off power to the machine and remove the IEC lead from the machine.

2. Undo the machine screw beside the lock under the left-hand side of the control panel. Using the
common key, uniock me control panel and release the control panel lid (hinge upwards).

3. Undo the 4-off M6 tamperproor & 2-off M4 machine screws holding the FRONT COVER onto

; | the cabinet and remove.

4, [fthere are any coin mech brackets already fitted to the machine, they will need to be removed if

thev are not of the correct type to hold your validator.
~Hint: If the coin reject gutton ton top if the control panel) is fitted to the right of the COIN ENTR Y
SLOT, and this refecr izver activates a smatl lever fitted to the right-hand side of the brackets, you
, will need to remove ai of the crackets fitted to the machine as follows.

4.1. Undo the 2-off M4 machine screws holding the bracket assembly with the plastc clips to the
control panel moulding. |

4.2. Undo the Z-of M4 machme screws hoiding the REJECT COVER to the reject bole and lift

- out the FLAP (remin the FLAP as it is needed for vour bracket pack).

4.5. Undo the 1-off M4 machme screw hoiding the plastic coin chute for the accept route into the
cashbox. Note: if this chute has been fitted using 2 machine screws, it will be necessary to
foilow remove the control panel assembly and undo the other screw from undemeath.

The cabinet i1s now ready to have the C220B (top entry) bracket pack fitted.




—_— . -

_—— b — _——




420-6455-MECH | - S€ 954G REV 0

NOB-COIN- MECH Generic Mechanical Bracket Pack
Assembly Instruct|ons

1 Introduction

The following items form the kit jof parts designed for the Naomi cabinet specifically to hold generic '
mechanical and similarly-sized electronic coin validators. Certain parts may not be required,
depending on the type of validatdr used with the machine.

"« | No. | PART No. -+ DESCRIPTION
| T | NOA-1406X | REJECT COVER T
2 NOA-1407 | TRANSIT CHUTE

3 NOA-1414 . LID TRANSIT CHUTE =
| d NOA-1481UK  : BASE COIN SELECTOR
. 5 NOA-1482 . LINK COIN CHUTE T
6 NOA-1483 . UPPER COIN CHUTE
101 | 220-5086-AUK | MECH CADDY BASE

,. 102 | 220-35086-BUK i COIN SW BRKT ]
103 | 220-3086-CUK : MECH CLIP
309-COIN-NOB : SW MICRO COIN ROUTE 0.25” TAB
105 | OS1019  SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4

701 | 000-P00410-W ;| M4X10 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS 6

202 | 000-F00408 - M4X8 MSCR POSI CSK BZP 6

203 | FX0016 - M3 WSHR FORM C FLT BZP 1

204 | 000-P00308-W M3X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS 1

206 | FX0032 M3X20 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 2

207 | FX0013 - M3 WSHR S/PRF BZP 1

| 301 | LM1008 “LOOM COIN MECH MECHANICAL 1

401 | 220-6455-MECH  INSTRUCTION SHEET MECH'L 1

Also nesded. but supplied in theunaehine's installation kit, is \IOA-1405 FLAP.

2 Instructions

e The procedure described herein is only to be performed by QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

| WARNING!

2.1 Making the machinpe ready:

1. Switch off power to the machine and remove the [EC lead from the machine.
2 Undo the machine screw beside the lock under the left-hand side of the control panel. Using the
ccmmon key, unlock the conwol panel and release the controi panel lid (hinge upwards).
3. Undo the 4-off M6 tamperproof & 2-off M4 machine screws holding the FRONT COVER onto the
capinet and remove.
4. Ifthere are any coin mech brackets already fitted to the machine, they will need to be removed if
thev are not of the correct type to hold your vahdator.
Fint: if the coin reject button (on top if the control panei) is fitted to the left of the COIN ENTRY
- SLOT. and this rejec: lever acrivates a large lever fitted 1o the lefi-hand side of the orackets, you
wiil need to remove cil of the drackets fitted to the machine as follows.
1.7, Undo the 2-off M4 machine screws hoiding the L-shaped bracket with the spring clip to the
control panel moulding.
1.2, Undo the =-off M4 macaine screws holding the REJECT COVER to the reject hole and lift
cut the FLAP (ratain the FLAP as it is needed for vour bracket pack). -
+.2. Undo the 1-off M4 maciine screw hoiding the coin chute for the accept route into the
cashbox. Note: if this chute has been firted using 2 machine screws, it will be necessary to
“ailow remove the conwol panei assembly and undo the other screw rom underneath.
The cabineat is now reacy to have the mechanical bracket pack firted.




- a ——— A T — M- A A s B B - =k = — —_ o F. o m A amaa mu L -ER noa=a - T R Ml et L AR E— -Emus Ll —_— amm e - - - —————— —




2.2 Fitting the bracket pack:

J.

7.

10.

Fit the NOA-1407 TRANSIT CHUTE and

- NOA-1407
the NOA-1414 LID TRANBIT CHUTE TRANSIT CHUTE NOA-1414
together and fit with 1-off M4 machine screw . LID TRANSIT CHUTE
to the hole in the bottom of{the control panel M SRR ﬁ

to take the ACCEPT COIN ROUTE from the L
validator into the cashbox. | '~

Fit the NOA-1405 FLAP and the NOA-

1406X REJECT COVER together so that the
FLAP slots into the 2 groaves in the control
panel moulding and hinges backwards easily.
This enables rejected coins to be retrieved
easily, so care should be taken when

tightening the 2-off M4 machine screws that
secure the REJECT COVER to the moulding.

|

Fit the NOA-1482 LINK COIN CHUTE to the NOA-1481UK BASE COIN SELECTOR using 1-
off M3 machine screw, 1-off M3 flat washer and 1-off M3 shakeproof washer (in this order) as
shown. (The shakeproof washer enables the machine screw to be tightened while allowing the
lever to be operated smoothly).

Fit the NOA-1483 COIN ENTRY CHUTE to the NOA-1481UK BASE COIN SELECTOR using
the 2-off M4 CSK machine screws as shown.

Fit the 2-off 220-5086-CUK MECH CLIPS to the 220-5086-AUK MECH CADDY BASE as
shown by inserting into the cutout and rotaung through 180° umtil the nipple clips into the hole on
the 220-5086-AUK MECH CADDY BASE (each side).

Fit the 220-5086-AUK MECH CADDY BASE (with clips) to the NOA-1481UK BASE COIN
SELECTOR using 3-off M4 CSK machine screws as shown. | |

t-J




)




/ NOA-1483
' INSERT & TU

N - UPPER COIN CHUTE
180° \

. By se
- Q l“/’ﬁ =" NOA-1482
> | ,4.1
\_ 290-5086-QUK P OY E
\&E(%m =(23) P Ry

| LINK COIN CHUTE

——

-
)

TS NOA-1481UK
' |BASE COIN SELECTOR

|

X WTH
3-CFF M SCREWS

220-5086-AUK
MECH CADDY BASE

11.  Undo the hex nut holding the COIN REJECT BUTTON onto the upper control panel. Undo the
M4 machine screw holding the DUMMY BUTTON. Withdraw both buttons. Mechanical size
validators require the COIN REJECT BUTTON to be fitted on the right-hand side of the COIN
ENTRY SLOT so that it activates the LINK COIN CHUTE.

If you are using an electronic coin validator, go 1o section 2.5 now. [f you are using a mechanical coin
validator, go to section 2.5,

2.3 Fitting the microswitch (mechanical validators only):

This kit is supplied with a "black dot" wire microswitch (medium strength) with a straight wire. Check
that this strength is suitable for your coinage (weight and diameter) before fitting. You may like to fit
another strength micsoswitch if you know that the coins you are using require it. -
12. Fit both the 220-5086-BUK COIN SW BRKT and the microswitch t0 the 220-5086-AUK MECH
CADDY BASE using the 2-off M3 machine screws provided. After fitting, there should be a
minimum of 3.Smm between the COIN W BRKT and the MECH CADDY BASE to allow the

coins to pass through smoothly.

220-5086-BUK 220-5086-AUK
COIN SW BRKT MECH CADDY BASE

13. Bend the wire on the microswitch <uch that it crosses through the channel in the MECH CADDY
BASE / COIN SW BRKT. Posiuon the wire such that when a coin falls from the ACCEPT
ROUTE on the coin mech (must be at the rear of the validator), the wire is depressed and the
microswitch activates. | |

14. Connect LM1008 to e "COM" and "™N.0." connections on 1€ microswitca and to the credit
board fitted to the Naomi cabinet (refer to the Naoml Service Manual for details of connections to
the credit boarad).

L




1 L mEu - T ——_— v -y - T = o ! - = —_—— - I o=am T - a - - B e — — ———ua . Sy = ' - —— r - e EdE J - LA o




2.5 |Installing the coin validator (electronic):

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
23.

26.

This size of validator has pins that clip into the 220-5086-AUK MECH CADDY BASE. The pins
may not be removeable. Obtain extra pins so that the bottom 2 sets of holes have pins. For extra or
replacement pins, contact the vendor of the coin validator.

Attach the 10-way wire hamess supplied with the validator to the validator. Pull back the LINK
COIN CHUTE. Insert the validator into the bottom set of slots of the 220-5086-AUK MECH
CADDY BASE with the LINK COIN CHUTE on the right-hand side.

Carefully feed the wire harness through the hole in the back of the 220-3086-AUK MECH
CADDY BASE and position clear of the ACCEPT ROUTE.

Hint: Some validators may require that the wire harness is routed out underneath the validator. Be
sure that the harness cannot obsruct the coins being passed through the validator's ACCEPT
ROUTE.

Bring upright so that the top set of pins clip into the 220-5 086-CUK COIN MECH CLIPS.

Reset the LINK COIN CHUTE.

Attach the wire hamess to the credit board fitted to the Naomi cabinet (refer to the Naomi Service
Manual for details of connections to the credit board). | -
Test that the coin validator accepts the coins and passes them through the ACCEPT ROUTE and
that the coins then drop into the cashbox. Refer to the Naomi Service Manual for details of how to
set up the price of play. -

THREAD WIRE

HARNESS
THROUGH
HOLE

REJECT LEVER

COIN

VALIDATOR MECH CADDY BASE

2.6 Commissioning:

Refit the FRONT COVER and shut the CONTROL PANEL UPPER before operating. Refit is the
reverse of removal.

L2y




a ' r LR I, S R —_—— 3 [ [N PR R E—— - _-E L e - —_— -

-




2.4 Installing the coin validator (mechanical):

15. This size of validator has r¢positional pins that clip into the 220-5086-AUK MECH CADDY
BASE. The pins need to beifitted to the bottom 2 sets of holes. For extra or replacement pins,
contact the vendor of the c¢in validator.
' 16. Pull back the LINK COIN CHUTE. Insert the validator into the bottom set of slots of the 220-
5086-AUK MECH CADDY BASE with the LINK COIN CHUTE on the right-hand side.
17. Bring upright so that the top set of pins clip into the 220-5086-CUK MECH CLIPS.

18. Reset the LINK COIN CHUTE.
19. Test that the coin validator accepts the coins and passes them through the ACCEPT ROUTE to
trigger the microswitch satisfactorily. Refer to the Naomi Service Manual for details of how to set

up the price of play.
f"“"’f! \
6 N

T

REJECT LEVER

COIN

VALIDATOR MECH CADDY BASE




e ame s e am -— —_ - . C e e ae M- ma+  immaa arem n cin s e - v ome —a . I — - - e m e mm e a s am - _—
T T r v—p —r T - e —— Y L e Y o L C—————Tar T " Y " ¥ r " 1

o




CONTENTS

! BEFORE USING THIS PRODUGT ...eeieeieeeseeeeeeeseestssesssssssnssessssassssssssssssssssessssessssssssssssssassassassasssssssssascasins 1

1.1. INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION......2
2 INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL ....cooir ittt ssesnn s st s nsranane s 4
3. INSTALLATION AND MAINTEN}NCE INSTRUGCTIONS ....occiieerriitrecetnaceenrrenrierssssessesseansesasssansasarnesessssas 5
3.1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS .....coiviiiiiiencenitcnnsntiinnnnsessessen s 5
3.2. COIN HANDLING................. eeeseesessessebeseestiseetienEeabeRe gL e ae ettt S eSS e 5
3.3. NAME OF PARTS................ etttttereeeseessesesesesseratecesassteteTaresasReeretieiiaaa Rt eesa e e e Rt S e NS e s R RS S S ER S S s R s e e s e s e 6
3.4. ACCESSORIES .......cccc.. e vaitesearsisssesessssesssesssseessssessesisassrEesssstessTessseneeeretanissetIsasiens 7
35 ASSEMBLY INSTRUGCTIONS . ....cctitiiireretr e eerirs s tesessris s ssssestisssessssiesasssassansrnassssassssstsssssnsasasaanens 8
35 1. INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD ...ccoerecieeetiiniiiinrtcte s rsieneeees ettt aneansssns s s sasaes s asssesssasansssnsssnes 9
3.5.2. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT) ..cociiiiiriiiiniicniineccisnennninses 10
35.3. CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY ..ttt intstnssnninsssnss et ssns e 11
3 5 4. CREDIT BOARD WIRING TO COIN MECH ....eeieencnninnncssssneneinnnesanaes 12
3.6. MOVING THE MAGCHINE ....c.cocoocreeeerrinnerrasisttenessiinesssainesssssssastorsssisnnssassistntsssssssssstsintresessssnarssintas 13 |
" 37 INTERNAL SWITCHES AND COIN METERS. ...t iisianen s s 15
3.8. CONTROL PANEL ....cutiitierrerrseriarssnssssssnsesseeessssssts ettt s a s et e st st S a e L a b S saEseassnes e st 17
3.8.1. REPLACING THE CONTROL PANEL ....uttiieriiiniinniresnciessicsiniereaiianisisstasssssns e asssess 17
] 382 BUTTON REMOVAL ...ovvveuceeeerresteeresesnsesrssaassesarsssesiesmiotasmnssssemssssssissisisiiteeissinaementtmmsosesssiiiose 18
2383 REPLACING THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ... sninasaesanes 18
3 9. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP AND OTHER LAMPS .....coiiiiiiiiiciciineene 20
3.0.1. FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT ... cicnisinencneesaassteneenasiasannes 20
3 10. GAME BOARD ...oceiieeeiceeeerseteerstteressesssssesnsesssssssssssssnnssssessaassssasssssssenaniestttissssssssnsastatsisesssisstanienesaanes 22
3 10.1. TAKING OQUT THE GAME BOARD. ... .coivmerertriiieiiiniensieniricssssisaianasinannsatasssss s sasns s ssssasanss 22
3 11. GAME BOARD POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT VOLUME .......ccoiiniiniiniiiiiiennenne 24
342, TROUBLESHOOTING .. ocicieiiecisirrressserassssssassssssassssasssssssanmssssssssssssssssoisssissssssrasasasasasaesssssnsinosonnnee 25
B 1B, FUSE S .iiiiiiiiiititesseesessessessasssssssereesesesssesasssassesssssssssssrsnsasssnnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssransassesnesestsrensesnaannasnses 26
3.14. COIN SELECTORS e riiiaessesessseemssesessssessessesssseesseteessesessmesssisSRSRSIsESISSssSITIRTTaRRRESS 27
3 14.1. COIN CONTROLS C220B (TOP ENTRY) .ciiiiiiiitiieeercriininininiisnssnsesssseneinsnn s sssesaensaae. 27
3.14.1.1. TAKING OUT THE COIN MECH. ..ccceerriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeninieienenenecsicinnnisisenssisnnsnssss s s sssssnesaes 27
3 14.1.2. CLEARING A COIN JAM ...oiierieirieierereteeseniisieransassneneananes sttt rnatiaiossisssaninassssasetsassnesisssss 27
3 14.2. GENERIC MECHANICAL (AND SIZE EQUIVALENTS) cceeeriiiiiiinncsnnianniasnee 28
3.14.2.1. TAKING OUT THE COIN MECH. ...ttt 28
3.14.2.2. CLEARING A COIN JAM .....conirititiincntiniisinain st sttt s 28
3 15. MAINTENANCE INSTRUGTIONS ....ctiiiieieiiriniriciiirrirs s rrrenasscsiisei s ssssesssssassssnanasssssasns s s s s 29
3.15.1. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ...t ssseene s 29
4 COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP..c.oriiriineneninssnannes 30
4.1. KLINGON 2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS. ...t 30
4.1.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK (£ = Pound Sterling) eereeeeseseseesssenessssnnerennnsrensanesesns 32
4.1.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belgian Franc) .......cccccocevuimnininininiicncnncns 33 |
4.1.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN (Pta = Peseta).......ccccemememimiimmmmmiieiiniiiiniiniieiniienennn. 34
4 1.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS (NLG = Netherlands Guilder)............. 35
4.1 5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL (Es = ESCUdO) ...cccovreiuiiiiiimmneinicnnicesssnncnnnnnes 36
4.1.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA (Sch = Schilling) ........cocovreiimmeiiininecinicnnenee. 37
4.1.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr = Swiss Franc)......cc.cccoeeumncenensssennne. 38
. 42 EXCEL CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS ... ssnssnsscss s 40
" 4.2.1.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UK ....ccoctitreerrerrrarerssrcsetessiiissnerssssasmssasssssesssessssssasssasssasssasssse s 42
4.2 1.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS Austria-Czech-Denmark-Norway-Israel-Francez ................... 43
. 42.1.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - BELGIUM ..ccoarmminttnensesneennessnnnnnnsaeasnees 44
4.2 1.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - FRANCE. ... eirresessieneenes 45
421.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS = ITALY ccitiiiiiiiiiiiieiieniitecnini st enenissisisiaasssssisn s nessnnssaasees 46
42 1.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - PORTUGAL.......oiciinnniin i eneisasaaseeeseeans 47
4.2 1.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - NETHERLANDS ...t 48
5 REPLACING THE DISPLAY CARD....ccoiciiiimetrtitiiiiiientiene s ssseeescsssse it nantas s s s sasanse e s s s na s easne s et 49
! 6. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION ....ouiieiitiiiieinnienerereneees s ssiasaintnnnansss s s s asasnnas st s s nassneee
6.1. CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES ...ttt nseasaeninnie s
7. DESIGN RELATED PARTS ...ttt ettt s s s s
B P ART S LIST coveriieieeessivcereresaesssssessssesrsassassasessessesassssnessssssarssaesssssssssststssesssssrasitesssasssssttittitsissssnnnntsniossessssies
8.1. NOB-0000UK TOP ASSY NAOMI CAB! COM
8 2 NOB-1000UK UR CABI TOP ENTRY ..coeiiieiciiiiiii ittt esnnn s ssnsssssisssss s s ss s se s s s
8.3. NOB-1100UK ASSY FRAMEWORK UR.....iiiiiiiiiemmieinin ittt issninnnnsssesases
8 4. HOT-1200 ASSY CASH BOX DOOR ....coiiiciiiiineintittieneencensesie sttt s ssss s s s n e e nees

8.5. NOA-1200 ASSY CRT COVER....ccoiiiieieiieeeeeiiiimtieniseiiirnietiitase e seess st ersnasaaans s as ettt as et e rasanroessssss




8.6. NOA-1300 ASSY BILLBOARD......e ettt res st s e rame s s s sanssrassssessnssnshones S7

8.7. NOB-1400UK ASSY CONTROL BOX W/CC EUR ....eoeeoeeeeeeeeeveeeseesessesesesiersseesessesssesessssssesssesassabarns 57
8.8. NOA-T450UK ASSY VO UNIT e.eeeeceeeeceeeeeeeseessssessessesesesesessesessesessssssessssssssesssssssesssssssssssssassssssnsshenes 59
8.9. NOA-1500UK ASSY FRONT PANEL.....voieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessereseesesessesesmssesessesessesssessessssssessassssssassssesnns ....60
8.10. NOA-S000UK ASSY ELEC orveeeeeeeeeeesevessevssssesessssessssssesesessassessssssasessssessssssessessssssssessenssssesesssesas ....61
8.11. NOA-1750UK ASSY SERVICE DOOR................. erereereneenaeen et er et es e s s erasaeras e ear e rnan, ....62
8.12. NOB-1700UK ASSY AC UNIT o.oooeeeeeeeeeseeeesseeeseeeesessessssessesesessessssssssessesssessssessesssssssssessssssssssssssens ....62
8.13. NOB-4100UK ASSY XMFR ..o veeeveeeeeeesessssesessssesesessessasssesssesassssssssssssesssasessassssessssssnssssssssssssesse ....63
8.14. NOB-6001TUK ASSY WIRE L ...eveeerreeeeereereseeeeseeeeeeseeseeens cereeeesereas e e s s eeseeesneaseesassaseeeaseesasesnesah oo 63
8.15. NOB-6002UK ASSY WIRE Ri...ovoveveeeeveeesessessssesessesessessssssassesssssssssssssesassssassesassssssssssssssssssssssssee ....63
8.16. NOB-INST-COM ASSY INSTALLATION KIT NOB .....oeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeseeeresseresssssssseesssmsssssssasnes ....64
9. APPENDIX A - ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC ...voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeressereseseesessseesassssesesssessssessssssssserasesens ....65
9.1, WIRE COLOURS .o ees e vessesssssssssssssesassesasassasesssssssssssssssaassssesssssesssesasasssrssassaseseesasessasee, ....65
9.2. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC oo seveseesseesesseresesesssessesssssesassesassssesassesasssssssssesssassesssssssssnn ....65
! :

Ixx11 ]




1. BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

To ensure the safe usage of the prodycct, be sure to read the following before using the product. The
following instructions are intended forjthe use of QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. After carefully

reading and sufficiently understanding the instructions should any activity be carried out on the product. Only
qualified service personne! should cafry out maintenance on the product.

Terms such as WARNING!, CAUTION, and IMPORTANT! Are used where an explanation is given which
requires special attention, dependingon the potential risk. SEGA is not responsible for injury or damage
caused by use in a manner contrary to the instructions stated in this document. In order to prevent accidents
warning stickers and printed instructions are applied in the places where a potentially hazardous situation
relating to the product could arise. Be sure 1o comply with these warnings.

WARNING! CAUTION!

Indicates that mishandling the product by Indicates that mishandling the product by
disregarding this warning will cause a potentially  disregarding this caution will cause a potentially
hazardous situation which can result in death or  hazardous situation which can result in personal

serious injury. injury and or material damage.

o

IMPORTANT!

This is cautionary information which should be complied with when handling the product. indicates that
mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a potentially hazardous situation which may not
result in personal injury but could damage the product.

Be sure to turn off the power and disconnect from the mains supply before working on the machine.
Ensure that the correct fuse(s) is fitted to the machine.

Details of the correct fusing of the machine are enclosed in the Service Manual.

Ensure that only qualified Service Erpgineers perform any maintenance work on the machine.

Specification changes, removal of ecﬁuipment, conversion and/or addition, not designated by SEGA are not
permitted and will invalidate this product's CE conformity.

The parts of the product also include any warning labels or safety covers for personal protection etc. A
potential hazard wil! be created if the machine is operated while any parts have been removed. Should any
doors, lids or protective covers be damaged or lost, do not operate the product. SEGA is not liable in any
whatsoever for any injury and/or damage caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

Before installing the product, check for the Electrical Specification Sticker, SEGA products have a sticker on
which the electrical specifications are detailed. Ensure that the product is compatible with the power supply
voltage and frequency requirements of the location in which the machine is to be installed.

Install and operate the machine only in places where appropriate lighting is available, allowing warning
stickers to be clearly read.

To ensure maximum safety for both customers and operators, stickers and printed instructions describing
potentially hazardous situations are applied to places where accidents could occur. Ensure that where the
product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read. If any sticker or printed warning
is removed or defaced, do not operate the machine, until it has been replaced by an identical item.

When handling the monitor, be very:careful. (Applies only to product with monitor)

Some of the monitor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off the power some
components are still occasionally subject to high tension voltage. Monitor repair and replacement should be
performed by qualified service engineers only.

In cases where commercially available monitors and printers are used only the contents relating to this
product are stated in this manual. Some commercially available equipment has functions and reactions not
stated in this manual. Read this manual in conjunction with the specific manual of such equipment.

Descriptions contained herein may be subject to change without prior notification.




Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a state to allowing usage immediately after
transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may anse during transportation preventing
this. Before turning on the power, check the following points to ensure that the product has been transported

* Are then any dented parts or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the product.?

* Are castors and leg adjusters present and undamaged?
* Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with the local supply?

* Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connected In the correct direction,
connector connections cannot be made successtully. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

* AreallIC’s of each IC BD firmly inserted?

* Does the power cord have any cuts or dents?

* Do fuses meet the specified rating?

* Are such units such as monitors, contro! equipment, IC BD, etc. firmly secured?
* Are all earth wires connected?

* Are all accessories available?

o Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys and/or tools?




CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY CONCERNING WARNING STICKERS

SEGA product has stickers describing the product SEGA product has warning displays on
manufacture number (Serial Numbef) and stickers, labels or printed instructions
electrical specification. If you requirg service adhered/attached to or incorporated In the
assistance you will require the Seriaj Number. places where hazardous situations can arise.
identical machines may have different parts fitted The warning displays are intended for the
internally. Only by quoting the Serial Number will accident prevention of customers and service
the correct parts be identified. personnel.

——

Electrical §pncificatiun5 Display |

SPECIFICATIONS
Installation Space (cm): 76 (W) x 98 (D)
Height (cm): 175
Weight (kg): Approx. 117
Power, Max: 322W Rated Voltage (VAC): 230
. Rated Current (A): 1.4
Operating Temperature Range 5-40°C

Note: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

[




Innovative and popular games to the worlg market. This Service Manual is intended to provide detailed
descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic
assemblies, electromechanicals, servicing controls, spare parts, etc. as regards Naomi Universal Cabin t,
a new SEGA product. This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technicalj
expertise especially in IC’s, CRT's, microprocessors etc.. Carefully read this manual to acquire sufficient
knowledge before working on the machine. Should there be any malfunction, non technical personnel
should under no circumstances touch the interior systems. Should such a situation arise contact the nearest
branch listed below or our head office.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LTD./ SEGA SERVICE CENTRE
Unit 2 Industrial Estate,

Leigh Close,

New Malden,

Surrey,

KT3 3NL,

England.

Telephone: +44(0) 181 336 2256
Fax: +44(0) 181 336 1715

SEGA SPAIN

C/ Playa De Liencres,
2-Edificio 3 Londres,
Europa Empresarial Ctra,
National IV KM.24,
28230 Las Rozas

Madrid

Spain

Telephone: +34(1) 6315000
Fax: +34(1) 6400689




3. INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Installation and maintenance should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL. |

3.1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRE CAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure
that the player can enjoy the game safely.

The game must NOT be installed under the following conditions:
o Outside, the game is designed for indoor use only.
 In areas directly exposed to sunlight, high humidity, dust, excessive heat or extreme cold.

 In locations that would present an obstacle in the case of an emergency i.e. near fire equipment or
emergency exits.

« On unstable surfaces or surfaces subject to vibration.

e Where liquids, other than routiﬁe cleaning, may come into contact with the game.
Important: | |

« This machine should only be installed by Qualified Service Personnel.

« Be sure to switch the supply pawer OFF and remove the mains supply plug from the machine betore any
work is carried out on the machine.

« Do not attempt to repair the PCB's (Printed Circuit Boards) yourself. This will void the warranty. The
PCB's contain static sensitive devices that could be damaged.

e Always return a faulty part to your distributor with adequate packaging and protection.
e When removing the plug from the mains always grasp the plug not the cable.

» Do not use a fuse that does nat meet the specified rating.

e Make sure all connections are secure before applying power.

e Ensure that the mains lead is not damaged. If the mains lead is damaged in any
way there could be a danger of electric shock or a fire hazard.

e Ensure that the power supply is fitted with circuit protection. Using the power
supply without circuit protection is a fire hazard.

3.2. COIN HANDLING

Standard Sega machines are fitted with a C220 coin mechanism, however, as a service to our customers
Sega machines can be supplied with no coin mechanism or door allowing the customer to fit a coin handling
option from the approved list. Fit only the coin handling arrangements detailed below and follow the
instructions provided in section 4. Failure 10 fit the coin handling options detailed or failure to follow the
installation instructions will render the machine, under the CE marking directive, void.

Approved coin handling options:

« Coin controls C220 (Top Entry)
e Generic mechanical

e S.E.C.IRM4-G20




3.3. NAME OF PARTS

MASK

CONTROL PANEL

(FITTED DEPENDING
ON VERSION)

CRT COVER

REAR HATCH

AC UNIT

CRENET 75—
L




3.4. ACCESSORIES

The machine is supplied with an installation kit. Please ensure the following parts are supplied:

o TPARTNUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION
zzamm_
2 | 422-0735UK___| 1 | SUB INSTR SH ZOMBIE ZONE ,
S —426.0630UK | 1___|OISPLAYCARDZOMBIEZONE |
mﬁ
I_I]J
l_[ﬂé‘im_l-
lﬁm
- 103 | 514-5078-5000
NOA-60061
EI-EI-
y 303 | 600-7175-01 |1 | WIREHARN VMS 1P
304

201 | 420-6455-01UK |1 | SERVICE MANUAL NAOMI UPRIGHT
420-6470-01U SERVICE MANUAL ZZN
420-5787 SERVICE MANUAL MS 2932 (DEPENDING ON VERSION

TS BOX ALSO CONTAINS THE BILLBOARD ASSEMBLY (NOA-1300) AND FIXING SCREWS
(T00408-OC, QTY 3).

Ei
-
N

When returning the GAME BOARD for repair or replacement, be sure to package
the entire ASSY SHIELD CASE in the original card transit box - THERE ARE NO

USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
n the GAME BOARD in this manner may invalidate the warranty.

Failure to retu

‘CMECK SIDE' DISPLAY

RIAL NO.

Wrap the ASSY SHIELD CASE with the packaging material and put it in the original transit box as shown.
Putting it upside down or packing otherwise in the manner not shown can damage the GAME BOARD and

parts.




3.5. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

e Perform the assembly by following the procedure herein stated. Failure to comply
with the instructions, for example, inserting the plug into an outlet at a stage not
mentioned in this manual can cause an electric shock

* Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a complex

machine, erroneous assembling can cause damage to the machine, or
malfunction to occur.

!I.

Do not attempt to complete this work alone, a minimum of 2 people are required.

e Assembly should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following three item sequence:

STEP 1 INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

STEP 2 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
STEP 3 CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY

Note that the parts contained within the installation kit are required for the assembly work.
The following tools will be required when installing this machine:

24 ;@ g ——>

WRENCH (for M16 hexagon bolt)

— O
~. -
ARENCH (for M16 hexagon bolt)

=[]

Phillips type screwdriver

WRENCH (FOR M4 TAMPERPROOF SCREW)




351 INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

arried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. '

e This operation should only be C

1 Insert ASSY BILLBOARD to the top part of the cabinet
2. Secure with the two Tamperproof screws

TAMPERPROOF SCREW(2)
M4 X 12




3.5.2. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

* Make sure all of the leg adjusters are in contact with the floor. If they are not the
machine may move and cause injury. This operation requires 2 people.

This machine has four castors and two leg adjusters. When the installation position is decided, unscrew the
leg adjusters so that they raise both front castors 7mm from the floor. Make sure the machine is level.

1. Move the product into the installed position. CASTER (4)

2. Unscrew the adjusters until they are in contact
the floor, and use a wrench to turn them further

until the front castors are raised approximately
/mm above the floor.

3. Tighten the locknut on the leg adjusters upwards
to lock the legs in position.

ADJUSTER (2)

ADJUSTER

,-'“”fﬂrff_—__-___-
% 7
A— S

Ensure that all of the Adjusters

are in contact with the floor.
A Oy AP A

-~ .*.-"‘-"
P A
-”

”
If the floor surfaces are level, the product will be level when the front

casters are raised approximately 7mm above the floor. Ensure that the 2 Rear

Casters are in contact
with the surface (floor).

Ensure adequate ventilation is maintained as detailed below:

10




Be sure that the machine is not connected to the mains supply before attempting
this operation

ﬁ

This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

1. The AC Unit is located on the right hand side of the base unit, when viewing the screen (as shown in
section 3.3). It houses the IEC injlet, mains switch and fuse. |

MAINS SWITCH

PRIMARY EARTH POINT (INSIDE)

2. Ensure that all of the machine’séwires have been connected in accordance with the preceding sections
and that the mains switch is OFF. '

¢

3. Check that the operating voltagr of the mains supply matches the machine (section 1.1).

4. Insert the IEC lead into the IEC |inlet and the mains plug into a wall socket. If applicable, switch the wall
socket ON.

5 Stand clear of the machine and|switch the mains switch ON.

11




3.5.4. CREDIT BOARD WIRING TO COIN MECH |

COIN MECH LOOM INSTALLATION

C220B LM1006 OR o Attach one 15way connector to the C220 coin mech.

| M10061DC ‘ '
(TOP ENTRY) * Attach the other 15 way connector to Validator A on the | '

credit board. |

GENERIC .M1008 o Attach the bl ,
MECHANICALS microswitec: h.ue cable and orange cable to one mech's i :

o Attach the blue/green cable and orange/green cable to the _
other mech’s microswitch.

. Attacl'_\ one 15 way connector to Validator A and the other
to Validator B on the credit board '

S.E.C.| OWN LOOM e Attach the S.E.C.I own loom to position A on the credit

il
o

e B A o N g M QU 0 AT 0 g

: : . vy . ) 1' B . : K -

' 1 . -
— -:‘;.. T :‘_J -

i e, o

'
. i
¢
j
L, I
e TR r - .' E i

I [ i A

. -

I} TR

l T Ly : I
'

. N
L I
i ke

3 ' I |

. - - ; -.
t e i i inta e LR Py L T
L # ‘
. Iy
i
E |

]
E

b=

- oo, ¥

" - L

.- LY

_-1_! |.|._|:*; “-3 -.LL-_-.- e T -
f

' onw L A bpeees -
'

o i. o rrathe s T
n )
L

W s ¢

™
l,:\..-..l-n.-..-rr P
¥

-

— . b , o '
¥, Y
T ieternnd _
. gy oHel
e . k1 i m N
N
- o
et et
F—r——ra
[
' -
el LTt

At e,

.2"-". .I'l.*.-.l.
L1
|

g MU

aaay o T REF PIEE Y
]
et gl o
-
R ]
Pl

LY

o

£ Lar "-..:

' I. . . R R
H Fa w a T = e )
R I Y

PN W R

Wy o U

KLINGON' TYPE CREDIT BOARD | EXCEL'TYPECREDITBOARD

A v amr

']

f

i [T = — T

-T_

12




d

3.6. MOVING THE MACHINE

e When moving the machine, be sure to remove the plug from the power supply.
Moving the maclrine with the plug inserted can cause the power cord to be
damaged, resultjng in a fire or electric shock.

e When moving the machine, retract the leg adjusters fully and ensure the casters
make contact wah the floor. During movement pay careful attention so that the

WARNING!

casters or leg adjusters do not damage any other cabling laid on the floor. Such
damage could result in a fire or electric shock.

Do not push the jupper part of the cabinet. Failure to observe this can cause the
cabinet to fall forwards and result in accidents.

When transporting the machine, be sure to hold the catch portion on the rear of
the cabinet with the castors making contact with the surtace as shown below.
Inclining the machine by holding portions other than the catch or moving the
cabinet without fletracting the adjusters can damage the cabinet and/or the floor

CAUTION! surface.
e Do not push theBillboard. Failure to observe this may damage the installation
portions and may cause unexpected accidents.
This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

—

= W

%

Have casters make contact with the floor.

Do not push the
upper part of the
cabinet.

Failure to observe
this can cause the
cabinet to fall
forwards and result
in accidents.

13




Do not push plastic
parts or CRT.

—H-—Il---l. i S A )

ATITITLETRL LA RAILLAY
T RRAATRATRITNNY

TV

[

_ VI
7

- - - - - - - - - -
. E— TLEEE SR A M. -wE 7 e - = Em-a wrewes - e - a—= ——— - -

Hook for roping up. |

Do not directly rope up
ptastic or glass parts

P R
- " ot .
Al A e it doindiritln £

F
ey

\ EM‘.} T
#\\\\\\\ \\
3N '\ \
ﬂm;lﬂ'}:‘:u “{r“, E‘:’/ f’{;\ ‘t\\\“\\\\\“‘“ &. i.’;

$ ¥

* ! \\ \E&g
y SERETIRS
ii‘\\\ \ ,f{{' 0
A\ \\ /R,

ST \ & A
)
W .
Adjuster making contact with the floor. i‘ g W/
——_ N ;;_? ‘:- .

GV Y

NN % 1

Cushion/

14




3.7. INTERNAL SWITCHES AND COIN METERS

« Never touch plages other than those specified. Touching places not specified can
cause electric shock and short circuits

o Be careful not to damage wiring. Damaged wiring can cause electric shock ana
short circuits.

M

Adjust to the optimum sound volume considering the environmental requirements
of the installation location.. -

The Control Panel Base can be opeﬁed by removing the screw and unlocking as shown below. Internal
switches can be accessed when the|Base 1s opened.

& . REMOVE SCREW
UNLOCK. ¢ Q‘/

15




Refer to Section 11 for the explanations
of Monitor Adjustment Knobs.

— C eeue — |
S L :
AR

- -
- h =
L -, b . N
-, N _ i b .

- - . A

- . - ;

L ] L] Ny
. \ - _ ' [
(- ' N
- ' - . L

Sl
i

® TEST SWITCH Push to enter Test Mode of Game BD.

@ SERVICE SW 1 - SERVICE CREDIT SW. Used without registering on the Coin Meter.

® SERVICE Sw 2 SERVICE CREDIT SW. for 2 players, depending on the specific game.

@ DEMAG. SWITCH Removes on-screen colour deviation due to CRT magnetisation. Use tHis
switch before monitor colour adjustment.

® SOUND VOLUME Adjust the Speaker volume.

The Coin Meter is inside the CASHBOX DOOR.

+ If the COIN METER and the Game Bg
play is not possible.

IMPORTANT!

'CASHBOX DOOR

SPACE FOR COIN METER 2

This coin meter s installed when the machine it
connected with the other cabinet for versus piay.

Coin Meter 2 counts the number of coins inserted
tn the other cabinet.

COIN METER 1 (left-hand side)
Counts the number of coins 1nserted.

16




{

3.8. CONTROL PA N?L

Before starting work, ensure that the cabinet is isolated from the mains by
switching off ang removing the IEC mains lead from the wall outlet.

e Be careful not tojdamage wiring. Damaged wiring can cause electric shock and
short circuits.

This procedure should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL. .

3.8.1. REPLACING THE CONTROL PANEL

1. Power OFF the machine and remove the IEC lead from the wall outlet.
2. Remove the screw and unlock the lock on the underside of the Control Panel Base, and open the Panel.

3. There are six connectors on the monitor side in the Base interior. Disconnect all of the six connectors.
Depending on the game used, however, not all of the six connectors may have been connected.

4. By removing the six sets of Carriage Bolts and Flange Nuts, the Control Panel can be removed from the
Base. At this time, be very careful so as not to damage the wiring.

FLANGE NUT (6)

v CONTROL PANEL

CONTROL PANEL BASE

Disconnect the Connector.

5 CARRIAGE BOLT (5)
M4 X 16

17




3.8.2. BUTTON REMOVAL

When changing to a game with less Operation Buttons, remove the unnecessary buttons from the Contriol
Panel and install the Cap Switches to the button cut-outs (not supplied)

CAP SWITCH | |
253-5442

~ ” T Lot o s
f 4 i | - A
= —

Push it in from the
Control Panel's surface sidel

3.8.3. REPLACING THE INSTRUCTION SHEET |

1. Power OFF the machine and remove the |E(_3 lead from the wall outlet.

2. Unlock the lock on the underside of the Control Panel Base, and open the Panel.
| INSTRUCTION SHEET

18




3. While supporting the glass Instruction Cover to prevent it falling out, remove the four screws and clips on
the rear of the Instruction Cover.

4. Remove the Instruction Cover to éfllow replacement of the Instruction Sheet.
5. Place Instruction Sheet in the recess on the Control Panel Base. Re-fit the Instruction Cover.
6. Fit the four clips and screws as datailed below. |

INSTRUCTION
COVER

A=

Y
:
;
:
:
/

INSTRUCTION
f SHEET

e gl

19




3.9. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP AND OTHER LAMPS

Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from
the supply before attempting the replacement of any lamp.

¢« When performing work, be sure to turn power off. Working with power on can
cause an electric shock or short circuit.

o Hot fluorescent lamps can cause burns. Be very careful when replacing them.

|
|
Lamps should only be replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

3.9.1. FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT

(D Tum power OFF by using the Main SW of AC Unit or the SUB PWR SPLY SW inside the
SERVICE DOOR. |

(@ Open the Control Panel (Section 8).

® By usin g the flat-blade type
screwdnver, etc., remove the 4
screw caps from the Front Panel.

(@ Take out the 4 Tamperproof
screws & the 2 screws, and remove
the Front Panel to replace the
Fluorescent Lamp.

v

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (4) -~

M6 X 25

SCREW (2)

M4X12,w/flat & spring washers ™

20




@ Remove the Billboard Assy from the Billboard Holder
by removing the two fixing screws.

Remove the Billboard Holder from the machine
by first disconnecting the Earth Link between the
Billboard Holder and frame, and removing the four
fixing screws.

BILLBOARD ASSY
NOA-1300

BILLBOARD HOLDER
NOA-1010UK ;'

]
. N
[ ]
.

FLUORESCENT LAMP 40W:
300-5695-40-DUK

@ The Fluorescent Lamp can be removed by
disconnecting the two end caps and
withdrawing the Lamp upwards
through the two mouinting clips.

in reverse order, beipg stire to replace
the Earth Link betwaen the Billboard
Holder and frame.

|
@Aﬂer replacing the ljmp, reassemble

21




3.10. GAME BOARD

e When performing work, be sure to turn power off. Working with power on can
cause an electric shock or short circuit.

o Be careful not to damage wiring. Damaged wiring can cause an electric shock or

WARNING! short circuit.
» The voltage/amperage ratings for the Game Board are 3.3V 12A, 5.0V 10A and

12V 2A. To avoid risk of fire, never use any board with supply requirements
exceeding the above.

e When replacing the Game Board with one not ot JAMMA standardq, be sure to use
only the harness supplied by the manufacturer of the Game Board. Using other

harnesses constitutes a fire risk.

In this manual, only NAOMI SHIELD CASE removal is explained. When using other Game Boards, first
check with the supplier for full confirmation of its compatibility before performing work.

3.10.1.TAKING OUT THE GAME BOARD

To take out the game board (NAOMI SHIELD CASE), remove together with the wooden base on which the
Game Board is mounted.

1. Turn power OFF by removing the IEC lead from the wall socket. -'

2. Disconnect all of the connectors connected to the Shieid Case Filter Board. Also disconnect all of the
- connectors connected to the devices other than the Shield Case on the base. The number of connegtors

varies on the specific game. |
| SCREW (4) ,
M4 X 16,w/flat & spring washers

Disconnect the Connector.

THUMBSCREW (2)
M4 x 25, FLAT WASHER USED

This figure is shown \ -

only for an example.
The shape of the Base,
parts mounted on

the Base, the number
of Connectors, etc.

will vary depending on
the specific game.

f 1
GAME BOARD | |

_B&/ FIG. 13. 1 a




3. Remove the screws securing the:wooden Base and remove it from the cabinet together with the Shield
Case, as detailed below. Be careful not to damage wiring during removal.

REMOVE SCREWS
(QUANTITY 2)

. REAR GUIDE

1

o - Y - - - - ] - . - s -, L 1} - | By | L} N N | - P | - PR - L} - - - - -
T L P T T s e e P T T A TR T T T T e T T e
L T T T T T e R T L R T T L A A R A-EY

BASE

(®

PULL TO
WITHDRAW
BASE FROM
REAR GUIDE

LIFT FRONT
OF BASE

- REMOVE BASE

4. Take out the four screws and remove the Shield Case.

23




3.11. GAME BOARD POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT VOLUME

e The V. ADJs have been set at the factory. Be sure to use the V.ADJs as set at
time of shipment. Changing the setting without a justifiable reason can damage

the IC Board and cause malfunctioning.

e This procedure should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

The Power Supply Unit inside the cabinet contains the voltage adjustment volumes of the Game Board DC
Power Supply.

PILOT LAMP

VOLUME for +3.3V

VOLUME for +5V

I i

24




M

3.12. TROUBLESHOOTING

@

IMPORTANT!

e These procedurgs should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL. |

If a problem occurs, first check the wiring connections.

PROBLEMS _ COUNTERMEASURES |

When the main The power is not ON. Firmly insert the plug into the outlet.

switch is turned ON,
Incorrect power source/voltage. | Make sure that the power supply/voltage
| are correct.

the machine is not
activated
AC Unit CIRCUIT PROTECTION First, remove the cause of overcurrent
DEVICE (ie; fuge) was activated due to | and reinstate the circuit protection device
an instantaneoys overcurrent. to its original status.

Then identify the cause of the fault on the
item which caused the overcurrent & fix.

The colour image on | Incorrect monitpr adjustment.

the screen is
incorrect

Make appropriate adjustments. Refer to
the Monitor Service Manual supplied with
this product.

The on-screen
image of the monitor
sways and/or shrinks

The power soufrce and voltage are not
correct.

Make sure that the power supply and
voltage are correct.

Sound is not emitted

Perform Sound Test to check it. Refer to
the Service Manual supplied with the
Game Board.

Maltunctioning BD and Amp.

Check connector connection from Base to
Speaker

Connector connection is incorrect

The tluorescent lamp
does not light up

Fluorescent lamp needs replacement Replace the fluorescent lamp. Refer to

Section 3.9.

The connector is disconnected Check connections - refer to section 3.9.

25




3.13. FUSES

o Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from

|
the supply before attempting the replacement of any fuse. }
|

e FUSES should only be replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

e Only replace fuses with ones of the same value and type.

IMPORTANT!

There are a number of fuses used on this machine to protect the user and the machine from damage. Only
replace the fuse once you have removed the cause of its failure. Detailed below is a list of the fuses used,

their location and if relevant PCB reterence: |
QTY
 514-5078-3150___| STEREO AMP REF. F1, F2 | 5x20mm CERAMIC SB3.15A 12 |

There are also fuses located on the Monitor PCB. Refer to the relevant Monitor manual supplied to
reference these fuses.

26

o ML TTE W) - s = = = _p= - ol

rul o | Rl T -




3.14. COIN SELECTORS

Before starting work, ensure that the cabinet is isolated from the mains by
switching off and removing the IEC mains lead from the wall outlet.

e Be careful not toE damage wiring. Damaged wiring can cause electric shock and
short circuits.

This procedure should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

‘ 3.14.1.COIN CONTROLS C220B (TOP ENTRY)

3.14.1.1. TAKING OUT THE COIN MECH.

Open the Control Panel Base to gain access to the Coin Mech, located on the right-hand side inside the
Control Panel. Lift the clamp on the top of the Mech, unclip the spring clip at the front of the Mech, and
remove the Mech by pulling out vertically upwards.

COIN MECH

3.14.1.2. CLEARING A COIN JAM

If a coin is not rejected when the REJECT button is pressed, open the Control Panel Base as described
previously and open the Coin Mech Gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in and check

to see that the Mech functions correctly.

.‘-—-‘l

27




3.14.2.GENERIC MECHANICAL (AND SIZE EQUIVALENTS)

3.14.2.1. TAKING OUT THE COIN MECH.

Control Panel. Disengage the Stopper on the rear of the Mech Caddy, and remove the Mech by puiling
diagonally upwards. |

I

Open the Control Panel Base to gain access to the Coin Mech, located on the right-hand side inside thei
ut
STOPPER '

COIN SELECTOR

3.14.2.2. CLEARING A COIN JAM

If a coin is not rejected when the REJECT button is pressed, open the Control Panel Base as described|
previously and open the Coin Mech Gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in and check
to see that the Mech functions correctly

28




3.15. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3.15.1.EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

Use the switches inside the Control Panel to enter the TEST MODE. This will allow you to carry out post
installation and periodic checks and|adjustments. The following section details the function of each of the
tests: |

<,

Reter to the service manual supplied with the Game Board and Monitor for detailed instructions.

ITEM - | DESCRIPTION INTERVAL

INSTALLATION OF | When the machine is installed perform the Monthly
) THE MACHINE following checks:

e Check to see that each setting is as per the
standard: settings input at the time of
shipment.

In the INPUT TEST mode, check each
switch and V.R.

In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of
the lamps.

In the MEMORY TEST mode check all of
the IC’s on the IC BD.

On the TEST MENU screen choosing the
MEMORY TEST allows self test to be
performed. In this test RAM & ROM are

MEMORY
tested. |

PERIODIC CHECKS | Periodically perform the following Monthly
MEMORY TEST. |

Ascertain each setting.

In the INPUT TEST mode, test the control
devices.

In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of
the lamps.

In the INPUT TEST mode, check each
switch and V.R. -

Adjust or replace each switch and V.R.

. MONITOR in the C.R.T. TEST mode, check to ensure | Monthly
the monitor is adjusted correctly .
Clean screen (switch off machine and Weekly
. remove the plug)
IC BOARD MEMORY TEST Monthly
o Inthe SOUND TEST mode, check the
sound related ROMs

DATA CHECK e Check such data as held in the
- bookkeeping screens, relating to number

o Be very careful.about entering TEST MODE. If the machine you wish to test is
linked to other machines, exiting test on your machine will cause a network check
to be carried out. This will disable all other machines linked to it.

L

Monthly

CONTROL SYSTEM Monthly

Monthly

and length of plays

EXTERIOR s Clean surfaces Monthly
MAINTENANCE o |[ubricate seat sliders

] COIN MECHANISM | ¢ Check switch operation (if fitted) Monthly

29




4. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP

INTRODUCTION

Game credits between the Coin Mechanism and the game board for this machine are controlied by a cregit
board*. This electronic circuit allows the price of play to be set for a range of diﬁerenlt countries. These

functions are set on Dual In Line (DIL) PCB mounted switches.
* Either a ‘Klingon 2’ or ‘Excel’ credit board may be fitted.

4.1. KLINGON 2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS

DIL-2 is used to set the currency (or coin ratio) and DIL-1 the price of play. Refer to the Tables on the

following pages for the correct settings for your environment. | .
The Klingon2 board pictured below is mounted on a bracket inside the Control Panel.
The Klingon2 board is connected to the coin validator and lamps via a dedicated wiring harness depending - .

upon the coin validator used: .

Ve [
LM1006 Coin Controls
o
% W [seeei

Notes

1. If NRI mechanisms are to be used, these should be ordered with the highest denomination coin on c¢in
path #1 and the lowest denomination on coin path #4. The Klingon 2 board should be then be set up for
either the UK or Switzerland settings. A minimum connecting lead length of 600mm is required (subjgct

to CE approval by SEGA).
2. Mechanical coin mechanisms may be connected in paralle! allowing two identical mechanisms to be | i
fitted. ' ;

Wiring Harness

30




Universal Currency Settings - DIL Switch 2

4 | 3 | 2|1 |cureney | o1 | c2 | c3 | ca | c5 | cs | c7 | c8

v looft [off | off fuk@ | 100 | s0 | 20 [ 10 | - | 200 | - | 5000
v | ooff | off [ON|Belgum@ry | - | so | 20 | s [ . | . | . | . |
v | off | ON | off |spainPay| | s00 | 200 [ 100 | so | - | 25 | . |20000
v | offt |OoN|ON |Gemanyo) | 0 | s | 2 | 9+ | - | - | - | . |
v | oN | off | off [Netherlandsgnig) | - | 5 | 25 | 1 | - | - 4 - } .
v | ON | off [ON [Portugaies) | 100 | s | - § - | - { - | - | -
v | oN [ oON ]| off [Austia(sshy | 20 | w0 | s | 1+ | . | - | - | .
v | oN | oN | ON |switerlana(sF | s | 2 | o { - 1 - | - | - | -

oFf | & | o | o |DiectMode | A | | 4 | a | 4 | o | o | 2
L oNn| o+ | 2 | o [ochemeiMoge | | o | o | | » | + | 2+ | o

Note: These switch settings are under constant review and may change due to world currency updates.

Set DIL switches (DIL-1) SW-1 to SW-5 according to the option settings found in the relevant Price Of Play '
Settings Table on the following pages. |

Set DIL switches (DIL-2) on the Klingon 2 board located under the IC socket as shown in the table above.
SW-4 must always be set ‘OFF’. Care must be exercised when removing IC-1 so as not to damage its lead-
outs pins. After setting the switches return the IC to its socket with the package indent mark adjacent to the
board edge.

C220-B C120-B DIL-1

L e LN *Hﬂ;é fLE

C220-A

— o
<. Tad i
- s LA
L P H
£ b "‘] ‘I" | U R B
LA T ,.-1‘ s
- - ‘_.-l" - - e

Ill-; - -l. :.-.—i - - -
- - \ 1
T LU [y =T e I| =] r % ™
LN poa - 1 ' L 2
a : - "'r'.' - - R -r-.|.'|- . ; . " J
L < ER - g - . .
T a— . mar Gl - . 4]
IR ISt PR P TR S s
= =L r- N M —— e i o
ATy T "1 PO L T
rt J 1 L A y = N I-.]
e R . AV -

i ey - ™ r =
ol et W kU ey
T III':. " h- I.I_ i
- e

T s, cHe e
4 '
rl.-.
) e oaa w1 |
"*“‘-‘-.-’_"l:i,

C120-A

! 4 :': ! f;; ! 1 W v - ot . -.-{-.-I- 5
Fa. 1 ' 5
T me s wt oM MM M MO OW oMo ],

: I-_l_-_lu + o = b L
S IR S I
L P La¥ Ty I '\,.1' s, Lo - h
. { s RS T ,.ti )
| gy =y ¥ ik B Bk B TEE N T N ) T PR i - ]
& me e \ St !

[ 1 e
R S
a .
- : T
Ak _I.‘. " it .I- _:‘_r.- .
"
LT "
E -
i 3 A A
BT an
Y o,
I T -|r'
i ¥ i
r . o
Ao ‘
PR TR L
. ' -
> -

- - oar

n rs

. N ; L ik - h n
. L

1 .

. t ’ o -

Ik L ar

X PR .
L

. . -

e | ELR -

i ) s ]

) H .

. .

. o
.*'fwﬁ.ﬂﬁ )
1 -

ry
‘E . ' l i...-._..-...-.-.-.-.-. ‘s

" Yo ¥ P TR
L 1 .
- 4 ¥
'
N P
% Fowa TR
% m [ 7 e mnmad e, 8
s L . 1
k n S,
- '
- L ]

[y . r_' L an

:: F | o WL

L A .

i : -

E; S

9 ey "l

e [
“i ¥V e e e rer—
-
S S |
. e
vy

Eoellaag.

] 'l TIWRITY .

- 'l: .

TN N

e, o - ‘-
! V-

) g

»

Jn Y -

I A

N .

AN

< e e

e -
AL
\
e
) =,
. ..rr..
" r
. I
,
re
b
I- k! "
H
l PrEa
.
eE
- !"'""::"'_"q:
\
I i
.
; i
“samrmr 5
- -
.
we aF — T
. R ;.f 1
— ] "
»p - ; .
LI, ’
T
1 By -
' LR RN o

140 0T e T g ¢ file
-I :. | oy o ora - F . -' : L -r " "

C nViytidsta kgl
* r -u-. "~ “o I'-__‘ ' o

BT JC A
5

DIL-2 (LOCATED UNDERNEATH iC1)

The Klingon 2 board.

31




4.1.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK (£ = Pound Sterling)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

C220 Binary Mode Validator
1] 2 | 3|lals 6|7 | 8
| £1 | Sopinew) [ 200 [ 10p | [£2 | | S0pold)

. C120 Validator

DIL Switch 2 (situated beneath NTAS chip)Settings

| Mode | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1

 PerGame | Borus | 5 | 4 | 3 [ 2 [ 1] |6 |7 (8]
e | 1 1 1 1 |ou}!ON]|ON] Binay
_tp [ eforsop | | f | loN|
20 | | I ¢ JoNl

| 20p | 3forsop | | | | ONJ|ON

_sp [ | 1 jont |

30 | 2forsop | | [oOnN| |ON

__40p | | 1 lonNJoN|

__40p | 3for;n | | | ON ] ON | ON_

s {1 lon}t 1 |

 50p | sforgg | [ont | [ON

_6op | | lon| loN|

_60p | 2foret | JON| [ ONJ|ON]

_8p | | loNnjoni{ |

__8p | 3fore2 | [ONJON]| |ON

e | | [OoNJONJON]|

et | 3forg2 | | ON ] ON|ON| ON

g20 | fon}t 1 1 10

=50 | 0 loN| [ | 1ON

_e200 |  lon}t | toNi

e250 |  JoN| | JoN]oN.

e300 | lon| Jon| ]

e350 |  lon| Jov| ]onN

s400 | |lon] lonN[ON|

450 [ | OoN]| | ONJ[ON]|ON

_ss00 | lonjon| & 0}

 FreePlay | | ON | ONJ ON| ON]|ON

32

el




4.1.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belgian Franc)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

C220 Binary Mode Validator

11213 lals[ef7]s
_lsol20fsf [ [ | |

C120 Validator

DIL Switch 2 Settings

| Mode | 4 | 3 | 2 | 1 |
| DirectMode | OFF | OFF | oFF | ON
_2ChanneiMode | ON | oFf [ off | on |

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode

DIL Switch 1
porceme | _Bomws | s [ 4 [ [ 2] [elzlel
“eee [ T T T T 1 | [wlon|on[emm
~ser | ewmmen || | | lon
Y= I N A =
~oer [ swmer [ || [onlow
e [ [T Tov[ [

“iser | zemer |1 {on]  [on
e | | Tonon|
~oer | swrsome || | on [ on [on
e | | o | [
—oser | serioer | [on] | [on
“wer | | Ton] [on|
—soer | srsom | Jon] [ on[on
“we [ | Tonlon| [
a0k [ sertoom | [on [on| o
“eomr | | Tonlon|on|
~sosr | sortoomrr | | on | on | on [ on
o e T Tonl 1 T T
“se | Ton | | | Tov [
Toeee | Ton| | Ton| f
» [Theser | Ton] | Ton|ow
“wsoeer | o] Jon| [
e | [on] Tov|  [on
“oe | [on]  low[on| _
“wsoe | [on{on] | [
“FreePey | T on [ on | onon o

(»

JE— - E—————————— e —— -

33




4.1.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN (Pta = Peseta)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

C220 Binary Mode Validator
"1 | 2 | 3 [a]|s5]6|7]| 8
500 | 200 | 100 | 50 | 25| | (200)

C120 Validator
1 [ 2 [ 3| 4 |s] e | '

EHFEHEH
200
DIL Switch 2 Settings

| Mode | 4 | 3| 2 [ 1 |
__ DirectMode | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF
 2ChanneiMode | ON [OFF [ ON | OFF

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIl Switch 1

 PerGame | Bonus | 5 | 4 | 3 | 2 | 1
- esPw | [ [ b1
5Pl | Gfortzspta | | | | ] oON

“sorw | omimra | || | on[on
T I I N = O
~7sPa | zrmsea | | [on | on
“oora | | [ [ovlon| _
“oopa | storzsopm | | | on | on [ on
e | | lon| [ |
“iespa | sorsoorm | [ov | | [on
“sora | | Ton| [on| _

© [Ciserm | zrerssorm | [on | [on[on

 [wre [ [ Towlonl [
~a00pa | storsoorm | | oN [oN | | on
“osorm | | l[on[onlon| _
“iorsoorm | | on | on [ on | on
I I
T v

 nu | ON | ON | Binary

300 Pta
375 Pta
500 Pta

750 Pta
875 Pia
1000 Pta

" 125pm | |on| lov|on]on
i2sopta | Jonlon| | b
" FreePlay | [ onfov{onfon|on

-

34




4.1.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS (NLG =
Netherlands Guilder)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

11213 |a 1
| [s]25{1

C220 Binary Mode Validator

112 3 la|siel7]|8
 Islaes|a ] | [ |
C120 Validator |

{®

DIl Switch 2 Settings

__Mode | 4 | 3| 2 [ 1 |
| DirectMode | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF
_2ChannelMode | ON | ON | OFF | OFF

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode

DIL Switch 1
PerGame | Bonus | 5 | a4 | 3 | 2 | 1| | e l7 |8 |
osnmg | | [ 1 1 1 & [oulov|on]| sinay
_05NLG [6forasna | | | | | on:
w0 | 1 lon|
_1NG [3tresne ] | | Jon]on
otsne | 1 1 Jow)l ]
| 15NG [2fr25NG | | [ON| | ON
ene [ 1 1 lovjon[
_2NG | 3torsng | |  lon[on]on|
oosnG | | fon| ] |
 25NLG | sfortoNig | [on | | | on
snme |1l lov| Jon} |
z  3NG | 2torsNG | fon| Jon|oN
| aneG | | jonlon| |
_aNG | 3fortonG | [oN|on| [ onN
- osne || lov]ovjon| |
 snG [ 3fortoNg | [on|onfon|on
eneG | lowl | 4 |
: 7sne | foni 1 | lon
. tomG | lonN| | Jon]|
t2snGg | lon| | low]on
swme | low{ lowi |
i7snma | lon| Jon| [on .
22snG | lon]| lonjon|on 4
esmG | lovjon| | |
 FreePlay | | onv | oN |on]onjoN|

35




4.1.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL (Es = Escudo)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

100

C220 Binary Mode Validator
1 [ 2 [ 3Jals]ef7] 8
o] so [ [ T | [ [

C120 Validator

1| 2 | 3] alsle
10| so [ | [ |

DIL Switch 2 Settings

__Mode | a4 | 3| 2 | 1
__ DirectMode | OFF | ON | OFF
| 2ChanneiMode | oN | on | OFF | on

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1

Fercame | _Boms [ 5 [ 4] 2] 1] [el7le[ _
“mes 1 T 1T [ 1| [l on[on] ey |
—eses lewmes || | | Ton| [ lorr|orr

“soe T | 1 Ton| |
soes [ owrmmses || | lonlon

e | [T lon| [ —
—ses | zwmmes || [on|  [ow
e | [ 1 Tonfon|
—o0es | swrzsoes | | [on [on [on
“wses | | Jon] | | -
—eses | swrsooes | Jon | | [on
“woes | | Ton] lon|
“isoes | zrzsoes | [on | [on|on
“oes | [ Jov[on| [
~2o0es | atorsooes | Jon[on | o
“wsoes | | [onlow[on|
~asoes | awrsooes | | on [on [ on [ on
e | Jon| | [ [
“wses | Ton| || lon
“soes | [on| [ lon|

- il e, il o e . -

1125Es | | on| lonfonjon
12s0es | lonlow| 1] @
(FreePlay | | on|ov|on|onfon

.

36




4.1.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA (Sch = Schilling)

C220 Binary Mode Validator
1 | 2 | 3 |alsiel7] 8
20 [ 10 ] s o 1 1

C120 Validator '

DIL Switch 2 Settings

__Mode | 4 | 3] 2 | 1
__DirectMode | OFF | ON | oN | OFF
| 2ChannelMode | ON [ on | on | OFF

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1

“percame | _Boms | 5 [ 412 211 ] [el7lel
s 1 T T T T | [welon|on| sy
sen [ ewssa | 1 1 | Ton orr [orr
s | [T 1 Ton[
~2son | smssm |1 1 lonlon
e | [ T Tonl [
~asen | ztrssn |1 lon| lon
s | [T Tonlon| _
~asen | swrmosen || L on [ on [on
s | [ Tonl I T -
~sson | storzosen | v | lon
“esn | | _lon| Ton| _

—esen | ziorioson | [ on ] | on [on
s | | Tonlonl [
" asen | srzosan | lonon] | on
“ose | | Tonlonlon|
~loson | storzosen | | on | on [on | o
“esen | lon| T [ T

. [ssn T Ton| T [ Ton
“aosen | Ton| | Ton|
“assan | lon| | Tonlon

. [Tsose | Ton| Jonl [

“asson | [on | lon|  lon
“woson | [on| onlon|
“usson | Ton] [ onlonlon
“sosw | Jonlonl | |
“FreePlay | [ on | on | on | on | on

37 |




4.1.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr = Swiss
Franc)

C220 Binary Mode Validator
1 | 2 3 [als|el7] 8
s {2 |+ [ 1 1 fF

C120 Validator
1 | 2 | 3| a |5 8
s | 2 a1 1 1

DIL Switch 2 Settings

__Mode | 4 | 3| 2 | 1
__DirectMode | OFF | ON | ON | ON
| 2ChanneiMode | ON | on | ON | ON |

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1 |

PerGame | Bonus | 5 | 4 | 3 [ 2| 1| |[e]7 |8 |
oasee | 1T T [ 1 | |oulon|on]| sinay

"1 | efrsst 11 1 | |oN.
s 1 1 1 _lon| |
~ osr | atersser | 1 | | oN | ON_ l

Y I -
 3sFr | 2torssfr | | lon| ] on|
askr | I Jon|lon|
- 4sFr | 3for10SFr | | | on | OoN [ ON
sser | lon| b
 5SFr | sforzosfr | | ON| | ] ON_ |
- eskc | I Jon| o Ton|[ } |
 6SFr__ | 2fortosfr | | on| | oN | ON | |
esfr | 1 Jon]on| |
. 8SFr | 3for20SFr | | oN joN]| | ON_ l

s 1 1 lon[on|on]
—osrr | ot | | on [ on [ on | on
s 1 (ol L T [ |
s 1 Ton | | lon |
N Y

s | [on ] | | on|on |
s | on | lonl | |
“werr | [on|  lon| _ lon |
s | Jon |  [on[on] |
s | lon | [on]on|on - |
s | Jonlonl [ L
by | | on | on | on | on | on

PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UNIVERSAL

Universal Credit Settings - DIL Switch 1
Currency | Value of each U | Value of each Meter Pulse
‘UK |10p  l10p

38




(i

Boigum | 5BFr______ [sBRr
Soan —[esPa  ohPms
Germany _[1DM |1
Holland [ % NLG NG
Porugal | 25Es | abEs
Soh

Switzerland | 1SFr_______[ 1Sk

DIL Switch 1 Settings : Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1

-HHHHH
Game

6 for 5U
3 for 5U

2 for 5U

3 for 10U
5 for 20U
2 for 10U
3 for 20U
3 for 20U

The price of play settings for each cbuntry can be worked out by combining the two tables above.

39




4.2. EXCEL CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS

SW1 is used to set the currency (or coin ratio) and SW3 the price of play. Refer to the Tables on the
following pages for the correct settings for your environment.

The Excel board pictured below is mounted on a bracket in the Controll Panel..

The Excel board is connected to the coin validator via a dedicated wiring harness depending upon the c&m
validator used: ' |

Wiring Harness Validator -

LM1006 Coin Controls (15 way connector)

7700
WA W [Senwei

Notes

1. If NRI mechanisms are to be used, these should be ordered with the highest denomination coin on cgin
path #1 and the lowest denomination on coin path #4. The Excel board should be then be set up for
either the UK or Switzerland settings. A minimum connecting lead length of 600mm is required (subjgct

to CE approval by SEGA).

2. Mechanical coin mechanisms may be connected in parallel aliowing two identical mechanisms to be
fitted.

The Excel Board

W A el s R Wt ower  dek AR

duR -ma -

L W S SR AL rEEE N EE - - e o

GRSy P - T T FATARERER T TR TR AR s e e B e e P T R B R FRERET SR T PR S LT NENLE L

L




-nalinbas Anunod ayy 0} Buipuodsariod sA0qe Sjqe]} BUl Ul UMOYS SE PIBOq SIA Y1 UO E MS18S ¢

ue woly) aroge umoys Bumes bunsixe oyeudoidde ayy asn ‘(14S) puepszims (14) @oueld ‘(NQ) Aueune 104 e
-sobed Buimoljoy oy} uo ajge | sbumes Ae|d J0 8dud JueAdjal 8y} ui punoj sbuipes uondo ay) 0} buip1odde | MS 195
‘sejepdn Aoua1ind pUom 0} anp aBueys Aew pue MmaiAal JUBISUOD J9pun 8le sBuipes youms asay| :SlON
\gallllll
-_ spoywanglddo| | — || swuueud
|!I-Eul - r

-
!
-
UOoRISOC
e apnioul o} 3jqes Bunosuuodiaiul JojepleA ey} 10} Auessasou $1 )i YIom 0)
ainjea} ayy 104 ~dujsuid Aem 2| 8uljo 8 uid uo indino ue ybnoag uoljesado
Areuiq pue ojjesed 10} l01eplfeA 8y Sles Ajreonewoine pJeoq ¥paltd eyl
val 440 vdl |

1 U109 JnoA ojul pawweifosd sopel ul0d dy} seydjew jey] {Anunod 19410
®

9JON 9sed|d
mou Mmau |leljesed 0¢cO
T e | o || | {wo 110 | a2 | s
B HEr ueds
BldSce
NO_
NO__

|ojeied Ll
SIN/3N SIEN

|olesed 02190
SJOJJU0) Ulo)
Areuig 022D
SjoJJu0 Ul

eulg 0220
S|0Jju0D U0H
{9|jesed 0229
S|0SjuU0D U0

€ UOIMS SPUNISS Opojy preog Hpaid




4,.2.1.1.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UK

Switch

LL L LL LL
LLfLL F _._|
LLjLi L
_._l F

F
F

Sw:tch 4
OFF
F
F

F
F
F
F

L Switch
Swﬂch 3
F
F
F
F

2 =

o
™ |- — Lo O
W CH - C
__ __ I H __ __
o\ { N
N

™ M~ 100 O.._

-
-
_
6=£1
= £1
4=¢1
3 =£1

No Bonus
No Bonus
No Bonus

No Bonus
No Bonus
25 =£1

3 =50p
No Bonus

o ol SRIY ol N < -
CH C AR N, A, ™ N ™
I I T . E
N n | i 0 I __ __ __

o 0 © © |w < " T

No Bonus

No Bonus

No Bonus
Free Play

£7.50
£10

£1 50
£1 50
£7 50

29
30
31

)
>
-
O
o
O
P
Q.
-
_

5=F
No Borus

42







4.2.1.3.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - BELGIUM

Switch 4 |

-
| FHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

Switch 5
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

L LL |LL
. L L (L
O O

o N N I IR em ! Y1 1 SENRE RERi AN

4 mm mmmmmm___w_mm_mmmmmmmm
i e g MU i
5B e HERH B sh sesl ek parlse
_m _m _m_m_m_m_ Wm_mﬂ. iecuic

2 2, 7,

= = 3 = 5| |3
C C - c - -
O O O O ®, O
an i Az B 58 o
0 0 0 0 0

OFF
o7
m

OFF

Switch 2 | Switch 3

wutch 1

= 50BFr

&= 50BF

= 50BFr

-
—
-
5=100BFr

-
-
-
-
3=100BFr

_
_
-
-
-
-
-
-
1o
-

20BFr
= 20BFr
= 100BFr

_ 3 = 50BFr
-
-
-
-
-
L
-
R
-
-
]
-
-
-
-
-
-
—

o0 Bonus
No Bonus

Free Play




4.2.1.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - FRANCE

DIL Switch 1

Switch 5 |

Switch 4

Switch 3

Swich 3

OFF
OFF
OFF

FF

O |0 ]0

LL |LL
LL L

O |00

LL i L
L Ll jlL

 — | — p -  —

LL LL JLL L.

- O 10 |0

~— -l |

i WLyl

O I |M
PH dH W

3

w _H LD _H C
O HLL O
a7 o | 1 _w
Olm O |
pZd i 2
rrrrrrr
L
QN

2F
5 | o | NoBows_
3F
3F
3F
4F

e | A | A

/
8
9
10

o}

SFr
oFr
6Fr
8Fr

NoBors |

—

No Bonus

3 = 20Fr

No Bonus

- L -

18
19
21

e | b | A

15F
20F
20F

22 |
24

three games.

45




4.2.1.5.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - ITALY

T Prce | Bonuss [ Diswwhi |
-y | Switch1] Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | [Switch 5_
o+ | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF || OFF _
2 | | [ | ON | OFF [ OFF | OFF [ OFF
s | [ [ | | OFF | ON [ OFF | OFF || OFF
4 | T | ON | ON [ OFF | OFF [ OFF
5| | | [ | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF [ OFF _
& | | [ | ON | OFF | ON | OFF [ OFF
7 | [ [ [ OFF [ ON | ON | OFF || OFF
s | | [ | ON | ON | ON | OFf [[oFF _
s | | [ [ | OFF | OFF | OFF | oN || OFF
70 | 0L [NeBoms| | | ON | OFF | OFF | ON || OFF
T [ L | | | 6=500 | OFF | ON | OFF | ON || OFF

2 [ oL | [8-=s00| | ON | ON | OFF | ON [ OFF
73 | 200L [NoBows| | | OFF | OFF | ON | ON || OFF
200 | | [ 3-50L | ON | OFF | ON | ON || OFF

75 [ 2oL | Js=#0L| | OFF | ON | ON | ON || OFF
76 | 300L [NoBows| | | ON | ON | ON | ON [ OF

16
7 [ woL | | | 2=500L | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF || ON _
78 [ oL | [8=eoL| | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF || ON

70 | a0l [NoBows| | | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF || ON _
T2 [ a0l | | [ 3-700L] ON | ON | OFF | OFF || ON _
E a0l | JG-ewl| | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF || ON _
2 | S00L [NoBows| | | ON | OFF | ON | OFF || ON _
25 [0l | [5-fwl] | OFF | ON | ON | OFF [| ON _
24 [ 0L [ [ [6-000] ON | ON | ON | OFF || ON
%5 | 600l [NoBows| | | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON || ON_
"% [ el | [5-70L] | ON | OFF | OFF | ON || ON
27 [0l [ | [4-2000| OFF | ON | OFF | ON || ON _
25 | G0l [Noows| | | ON | ON | OFF | ON || ON _
25 [ eol | [z-f00L] | OFF | OFF | ON | ON [| ON
"3 | 7000L [NoBows| | | ON | OFF | ON | ON [| ON _
o1 [ oL | [2-700L] | OFF | ON | ON | ON || ON _
G | FeePy | | | ON | ON | ON | ON || ON_




4.2.1.6.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - PORTUGAL

DIL Switch 1

Switch 2

4| 00Esc [ NoBonus.

NG Bons

OFF
OFF
OFF

-
No Bonus

47




4.2.1.7.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - NETHERLANDS

| Price| ~ Bonus DIL Switch 1 _
- | Switch1 | Switch2 | Switch3 | Switch4 | Qwitch5
--E-—_I

] O Ol Ml

5| % [WeBes| | | OFF | GN_| OF | OFF _
— T e v oN | oo o
5 | 36 [Neows| | | OF [ OFF | ON | OFF [[OFF

6 [ o8 | [sNG=z[ | ON | OFF | ON | OFF | OFF _
7 [ 4 [NeBows| | | OF | ON | ON | OFF | [oFF _
&[4 [ [wWG=5 | ON | ON | ON | OFF [[oF _
"o | s6 [NeBows| | | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | [oFF

0 | sa | [wWG=3 | ON | OF | OF | ON [ [oF
11 [ 66 [NeBows| || OFF | ON | OFF | ON | [OFF _
[ e | [WG=3 | ON | ON | OFF | ON [[oF _
75 [ w6 [NeBows| [ | OF | OFF | ON | ON | [OFF _
@ [ ® | [@NG=5] | ON | OFF | ON | ON [ [oF _
5 | 06 [NoBows| | | OF | ON | ON | ON | [OFF _
e [ G | (NG5 | ON | ON | ON | ON [[oF

7 [ W6 | [sNG=s| | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | TON _
e | 150 [NoBows| | | ON | OFF | OFF | OFF |TON _
"o | 206 [NoBows| | | OF | ON | OF | OFF |TON _
% | FmePey | | | ON | ON | ON | ON |[ON_

48




5. REPLACING THE DISPLAY CARD

p g - ) lied'l‘i In '

DISPLAY CARD

BILLBOARD SHEET

(.

TAMPERPROOF SCREW ([3)
M4 X 12

D g

49




6. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION

The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance 1o retain the performance of the machine
and ensure safe operation: |

. Be sure to check annually to see if the power cords are damaged, the plug is
securely inserted and that there is no dust in the interior of the machine or
between the socket and the power cord. Using the product in an unclean

condition may cause a fire or electric shock.

WARNING!

DESCRIPTION W INTERVAL
Gaiy
MONITOR Cleaning CRT face Weekly |
GAVIE BD Worihly
nputtest ’

CONTROL PANEL Monthly

Speaker, sound -~ | Sound test, check volume adjustment

COIN SELECTOR Coin insertion test Monthly
Cleaning ; Tri-Monthly

POWER SUPPLY CORD Check condition
Clean (Do Not use water jet)
CABINET SURFACE Clean (Do Not use water jet) As required

o

6.1. CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES |

When the cabinet surfaces are badly soiled, remove stains with a soft cloth dipped in water or chemicgl ,
detergent (diluted with water) and squeezed dry - DO NOT USE A WATER JET. To avoid damaging 1
surface finish, do not use such solvents as thinner, benzene, etc. (other than ethyl alcohol), abrasives or i

bleaching agents.




2 DESIGN RELATED PARTS

BILLBOARD
Varies depending on the specific Game Board.

SUB-INSTRUCTION

Varies depending on the specific Game Boarp.
Some Game Boards may not have this.

-

EMBLEM NAOMI
NOA-1507

STICKER SIDE ’ |

W& Do NOA-1008({both sides)

CONTROL PANEL PLATE

‘NOA-2003
(Not fitted as standard to

generic cabinet)

PLAY INSTRUCTION

Varies depending on specific Game Board. STICKER SIDE LINE {

NOB-1013 (both sides)

51




8. PARTS LIST

8.1. NOB-0000UK TOP ASSY NAOMI CABI COM %

|
o 2TANEIN ]
AN,
200 /205 :
2/ \2./
!g’ ;
'No. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENGE
NOB-1000UK ASSY UR CABI TOP ENTRY R
2 | NOB-INST-COM |1 | ASSY INSTALLATION KIT NOB NOT SHOWN L
NOA-0001UK 1 | WOODEN BASE MAIN I
6 | 421-7988-91UK STICKER SERIAL NUMBER UK NEXT TO AC UNIT, INSIDE C.PNL
PK0O121 POLY COVER 750X1100X1800 NOT SHOWN _
8 |PKO201 |1 | PALLET NOB U/R NOT SHOWN |
9 | PK0208 SLEEVE NOB U/R COM NOT SHOWN] INOT SHOWN] |
032-000425 M4X25 BLT WING PAS
204 |FX0301 12
205 | 008-T00412-OC M4X12 MSCR TMP PRF CRM EAR HATCH - 4

1

52




NOB-1000UK UR CABI TOP ENTRY

Part number listing for this assemly follows overleat.

53




MPONENT REFEREN

w

1L

o)

No. |PARTNUMBER |QTY |DESCRIPTION | COMPONENT REFERENCH ,
1 INOB-1100UK |1 |ASSYFRAMEWORKUR [ — |+
2 |NOA1200 |1 JASSYCRTCOVER [ [ T
3 [NOA-1300 |1 [ASSYBILLBOARD | |
4 [ NOB-1400UK |1 |ASSYCONTROLBOXW/CCEU | T
' 5 | NOA-1500UK  [1  [ASSYFRONTPANEL [ T
6 | NOA-4000UK _ [1  |ASSYELEC [
7 | NOA-1750UK  [1 | ASSYSERVICEDOOR | |
8 INOA1801UK  [1 [|REARHATCH | FIXDOWNATTOPASSY |
| 9 |NOB-1001UK |1 [FRAMECOVERURR | |
10 | NOB-1002UK |1 |FRAMECOVERUVRL | |  *
11 |NOA-1008 |1 [ENDCAPR | | ]
12 JNOA-1004 |1 |ENDCAPL 1| ]
(18 [NOA-1005UK |1 | REARCOVERUPPER [ | -
(15 1280-5112 |4 |BUSHFORNANAOMONITOR | (1004 |
16 12805113  [4 | COLLARFORNANAOMONITOR | (1014 | =
18 |NOA1006 |4 [scRcAP | —— |
19 [NOB-1007 _ [1 [COINCHUTEUR | | 7
20 [NOB-1700UK |1 |ASSYACUNT T [ |
22 INOA-1008 |2 |STICKERSIDE [ [ |
23 [NOA1009 |2 [WSHRPLATE 1 @2 | |
25 |NOAt011 |1 |FLBRKT ||
126 |NOA-1116  [1 [LIDCOMMUNIPORT | [ 7
27 | NOB-4100UK |1 [ASSYXFMR [ ||
128 |NOB-1013 |2  [STICKERSIDELINENOB | | 7
29 [NOB-1117UK |1 [WATERGUARDCE [ | 1
37 1421-7020UK | 2 | STICKERCAUTIONFORK | ATBACKOF BASEBOX | |
BASE LID,DOOR,CRT,FL,CR COVERS ||
42 |LB1104 | 1 | STICKERCAUTION,HOTSUR __ | FLCOVER | |
101 | 2005787 | 1 | ASSYCLRDISP29TYPE31K | | 1
102 | 390-5695-40-CUK | 1 | FL TRAY 110V 40W (T12)S BIQX|L T a8 |

108 | 220-5643UK | 1 | COIN METER SMALL 12V 3%%egq CLIP-IN 1

114 | 390-5695-40-DUK | 1 | FL TUBE 40W 600L 1.5"DIA | ' A By ]
115 _10S1098 | 2 |CRIMPBELLENDSMALL [ (103)-2 ' 1
| 116 | 280-A02048-PM | 5 | ROUTERTWISTD20SO4.8P | | 1
117 | 280-A02000-A | 4 | ROUTERTWISTD20ADH | | T
118 | 280-A01248-PM__ [ 12 | ROUTERTWISTD12S048P | |
| 119 | 280-A01200-A | 3 | ROUTERTWISTD12ADH | | T
120 | 280-A00900-A | 2 | ROUTERTWISTD9ADH B |
2X0.59M TO 8 |
122 ]OS1174 | 6 | CABLETIE,NYLON100mm ___ [6-29) | |
201 | 008-TO0625-OC [ 14 | MBX25 MSCRTMP PRFTHCR __| (2)-6,6)-4,(13}-4 | |
202 1 030-000620-S | 6 |MEX20BLTW/SPAS | @-4,(92 ||
203 [FX0021 | 2 [M4X8MSCRPOSIPANBZP ___ |FLTUBECLIPS-2 | |
|
206 |FX0013 |4 |MBNUTFLGSERBZP | (101)-4 _ |
208 | 008-T00430-0C | 2 [ M4X30 MSCRTMP PRFTHCR _ | TNG STOPPER CP & REARILID |
209 | 030-000630-S |4 |MBX30SETW/SPAS | @n4 1T |
27)-4 |
211 | 000-P00408-W | 6 | M4X8 MSCR POSIPAN W/FS___| (25)2,EARTHS-4 |
214 | 000-P00416-W | 4 | M4X16 MSCRPOSIPANW/FS | (5)-2,(11)1,(2-1 ||
101)-4 |
102)-2, EARTHS-3 |
217 [FX0302 |3 |MSNUTFLGSERBZP | FRAMEEARTHS-3 | |
4 | MAXBTAPTITEPOSIPAN  [(®)-4 | 1
4 6)-4 _ |
NOB-6001UK (1 [ASSYWIREL | — [ |

54




{

L

T TAssYwWmRER [

5007150070 |1 [WIREHARNJVSPWROZOCM | 7
1 [ASsYRGBOAD-SUBtP2s | |

NOB-60201UK |1 |WIREMARNFLNOB |

600-9070-45K LOOM EARTH 700mm M4/M5 BASE LID TO XFMR

8.3. NOB-1100UK ASSY FRAMEWORK UR

AN 200N 785N
WHARVARY

I

No— T PART NUMBER | GTY | DESCRIPTION | COMPONENT REFERENCE |
— TNOA1601UK |1 |BAsEBOX |~
—> [NOB-1101UK__|[1_|MAINFRAMEURR | =}
—3 [NOB-1102UK__|1__|WMAINFRAMEURL |
—4 [NOoA1111 |1 __|[lOowemeeam |
—5 |NOA41iz |1 ___|UPPERBEAM [
—6 [NOAA1is |1 |HOOFR |
—TNoA4Ti4 |1 |mWOOFL | — ;
8 | HOT-1200 |1 | ASSY CASH BOX DOOR -
— 2535386 [1___|CAsWBOX | f
7 [NOA-1115UK |1 __|INGREARHATCH |
902 | 601-5699X |2 |LEGADJUSTERBOLTMi6x75 |
105 [601-10461UK |2 | CASTORS0SWIVEL ___ |FRONT
204 |60110462UK |2 |CASTORS0FIXED | REAR
05 |220857/5U0K | 1 Jioek |
201 [EX0013 | 4 __|M6NUTFLGSERBzZP ____ |(@2@2 |;
202 | 030-000620.5 [ 30 | M6X20 BLTW/SPAS | (2,3)-3,(45)-4,(103,1048 1 |
204 | 050-F00400 | 2 __|M4NUTFlG _____ ___ |@®1@1
205 T000-P00408W | 2 | M4X8MSCRPOSIPANWES @11 | |
506 TEx0072 [ 2__|Max12MSCRPOSICSKBZP _ |(®2 |
207 ' o2

FX0272 2 | M16 NUT BZP

55

|
k
1
i




.

)

No. | PART NUMBER | GTY | DESCRIPTION | COMPONENT REFERENG

1 [HOT-1201UK__|1 | CASHBOXDOOR | T

3 [520.5574UK |1 |LOCKKEYED DIFFERENT | |

4 |HOT-1203XUK_|1__|CENTERTNG |

5 [HOT-1208x___ |2 I

6 [o65-E00300 |2 I R
|

2 SIDE TNG

E RING 3MM

8.5. NOA-1200 ASSY CRT COVER

o
! £
| ,
°) B
No. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE

1 |[NOA-1201 | 1 [ CRT COVER
| 2 [ NOA-1202 | 1 | SPEAKER BOX |
(101 [ 130-5205 @ | 2 | SPEAKER 40HM 10W 100 W/S

Y

000-P00410-W M4X10 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS 101)-8,(2)-12
NOA-60031 1 | WIRE HARN SPEAKER L NOT SHOWN
NOA-60032 WIRE HARN SPEAKER R NOT SHOWN

56

i
e
r
e Fl




_———

COMPONENT REFERENCE

A
-
W
s| O
x
S I
2
-2 I
n
o S|T|=2 0C O QM
. <lnjni- I~ = .
O Olalnlx < > Oﬁa@
m _Dl.nnnﬁnnww O o P .
- << QO 2 &
—— Qloimjoo S = C)
— - a1l 4[% 2. K= 7
o alamlE] 2 > f _
3 < tEr T g
iy - ~ B ., Y
= S = : N
~ o O v = &
< ol [x|S S =
2 SciRiEl 2 <
Z|0|21s @
© _mm I N @
8. N PAPALS © E
. =
_ =




PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE | |

NOA-1450UK m_—
NOA-1401 CONTROL BOX LOWER N
NOA-1402 CONTROL BOX UPPER L)\ m

HINGE e
SHAPT
[LATCHN |
LATCH HOLDER - T
TOR SPRING - 1

HOT-1504
NOA-1404
NSTRUCTION COVER ||!mn ————

s

N

-k |
)~

HOT-1505UK
BRKT INST COVER

HOT-1508

NOA-1419
NOA-1420 ‘
REJECT BUTTON ASSEMBLY "' ———— o
STICKERDENOMIBLANKFOR |~

220-5428UK
(2505043
[OCK BRKT I S
CCEPTOR BRKT

A I
CREDIT BOARD EXCEL I

ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH T
ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH I

— |t | s
QIO
ii

NOA-1418
421-10064UK
NOB-1417UK
EP1380
220-5575UK
280-A00900-
104

00-P00410-

©

NN

|
QI
WIN
!I

i
-
—

> 1>

1,8,21,16)-4,(24)-2,(5)-9
_
I_ '
IEB__
I_
M4 WSHR 160D FLT BZP (22 T
T

WIRE HARN COIN NOB

12-P03506-F
00-P00410-W

o -
2

-
—b

ii

o

- v
leolno il
o ololoio
< @ [N |Hh

P

OB-60101UK




ip

2

[ 303__| NOA-60023 WIRE HARN I/O BD PWR ,

8.8. NOA-1450UK A#S Y I/0 UNIT

301\

IMIW—
105 | 280-A01248-PM | 5 | ROUTERTWISTD12S04.8 7 INOTSHOWN]
404 | 280-A00900-A | 2 | ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH [NOTSHOWN]

E-
107 | 280-L00709-OS |3 | STANDOFF 70D 4ID 9L —Gons

201 | 000-P00320-W | 7 ___||M3X20 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS @408

301 | NOA-60021 1 'WIRE HARN ANALOG
CONTROL

302 | NOA-60022UK WIRE HARN SW CONTROL

N 1+ | WIREFARNSPEAKERL ____[INOTSHOWN | |
N eoiot [T [WIRERARN SPEAKERR [ INOTSHOWNI ’

m HOD-60201UK WIRE HARN COIN 1/2 5V ATTACH TO COIN INPUTS OF (302)
[NOT SHOWN

59




8.9. NOA-1500UK ASSY FRONT PANEL

-,
v ey N

17 ,,
] ¥, o
l &

||

No. | PART NUMBER [ QTY —
l-
3 | NOA-1508 |1 I!Em_@_
4 [ NOA-1504UK  [1 | PRISM PLATE N
NOA-1507
000-P00412-W |5 | M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS | | |
_

60







101

—m * S

p

T TRoA s o S TION COMP

S 1| SERVICE DOOR ONENT REFERENCE

_No. | PART NUMBER QTY | D
ESCR
7 TNOB75T0R T —ResC Klrnon COMPONENT REFERENCE

NEXT TO IEC INLET ON OUTSIDE |

LN
N
o))
N
O
0
#]
-
-
¢
ﬁ!
N
a9
oo
P
Anlm
mellmy
]
c|D
?|0
mj—
ol
S|
<<
3
(Tl
2>
Ry
I
P
Ml
X
..._l
_.l
o
1
>
X
-.l
r
N
_l
C
O
O
P
=
-OJ
ﬁ

201 | 000-PovsoE W T4 (10g)-1
202 [ 0s0Fooa00 mm_mﬁ_-
e
m_‘
304 1600908045k |7 r
305 600002544k 7




8.15. _
No. | PART NUMBER Ty | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE ;
[ 101__| 601 -0460-RUK _ﬁ\BLE =E 100mm X 2mm ON ~

NOB-60041UK _m\z HARN AC EXT UK ~

63

S— — ,



gL
=
QIO
2|8
|
OIO
oy | ok

RENCH M4 TMP PRF N
“
FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 500 M
000-P00416-W l-
mm
mm“ﬂmﬂ_
| 301 | NOA-60061 l-“
EIEI-M
EEEII-E_
EEIII-M
EIEI- GAMEBOARD R.FOOT TO XAMR_]
EEIII-“-
m_ ]

)
sl
i

2
S
N
Go
Qy
O
S
S




eric is not 0, that particular wire

lour and the right hand side one,

wire with RED stripes

Note 1: If the right hand side a|ph?anum
er shows the base CO

hand side charact
WHITE/RED = WHITE

/A

g the wire colour code indicates t

Note 2: The character'followin he size of the wire.

K: AWG18, UL10 5
L. AWG20, UL10 7
None AWG22, UL10 7

MATIC

schematic for this machine.

9.2. ELECTRICAL SCHE

The following pages contains the electrical




L B RN L R




BOL
NOB- 60013UK C__ P At IR g%%SEaG?F[RJVS
T2 '
AOL B gim ]Dc OuT .
. L | t3V IeA
> 1.0V 104,412V 2
BLACK U-P '

———————————— !! .:1 :

!mazum: JTT I
llllllll E I P s e

1 L]

o o e llll
llllllll E ! B 5% 92 O ol R PV Py e o o

A o o o s

IIIIIII NOB- 6 i 600
I NOB-60746

_IIIII NOB-60044 -

52 | 830-13616
AUDID PRVER AP 2CH

NOA-60014
600~7159-039 .

NENENEERS

- e — - e e ——— - A —— _—

O
” oD
Sededed d ddd NOB-60043 - - , 2
. | | B
e — - — :
: I )
D
) | ' B
? SEPM,
- - | [ |2 |4
| [ ] - 0
NOA-60023 . |2 jom | . > *
o0 ¥ A&
>
<L

600-7159-07¢

/0 CDNTRDL BD FOR JVS ;. ;

E=E 3L = ¥ SEES ggggg ZeSdd X :
egmﬁgfmffiga5§§§E§EZ§§§§5&§§@Z§§g§§§§§§§§§ 5 ;
iiii i i B .i. “*:‘ H - P

=.===='==='==.============_.' iiiii 1 ' %

LT
' . NAOM| GAME BOf
. l 340-XXXXD
=“%235 aﬁa _ §§ éaﬁﬁ 1= =gt &3 2L S ,
2EEZZE ER Z88L  gg s S &I
ST KK g gg_g_g_gg gggg_gg_gg = :
_ @ ' @ @ -J  NOT USED '
c/2 POS C4 ANALOGUE 2/2 POS BI ANALOGUE 2/2 P35 B,CI
DIG USE ONLY NOT USED FOR DIGITAL NOT USED FOR DICTAL '
ASS‘J’_Q_]NIB_Q_I: BUX W/ CC FURD , .
JRAWN CHECKED |D.CHECKED === ' ——

MT 1 SEGEA ENIERP_:{L;E_g_L_T_lL_ ) %H%Q‘é’*#b’éﬁgﬁ%h Desang, T PE COPIED.
i NADOMI _UNIVERSAL CABI UR|NoBURUK 1,2
—_ ez —— :—:“ T

] . f ' 66 Kt







SV 1021 | NCB-60004UK

:l.‘u 20 0 ) \

0
Dy [
SWITCH NOISE FILTER .

EP 1344

43K

&

= A ol i —— [ T e——EE e —— - 2 esssssssss————— En

2N-5787
Y CR BPL 29T 3 0V

NOB-60041UK

"""""""" o fﬁ=-i“n_sun 1SPIN | -
PIN N SIGNALPIN Nd
1 L | 9 '
B - U I NUA-4000UK
4 | B | 12 |
- A 3
{1 6 (ROGD| 14 |
= ‘|
T 30w E AOL NOB-60201UK AD _. ] ) ) -
A ”%='_E=' 600-7009-2500
| P WITE |
shile - - NOB-1000UK ASSY UR TOP ENTRY
(O) M4 RINGTERM ' '- '
| NOB-6004
VTS & DE-MAG CEINfRDLLER BOARD | “ | ..
838-13739 ' . ; r“'“'_'"“'““'_'
SW BD NAOMI CABINET ' '
I | EE NOA-~6G(
' |
sl - !!!!!l!
= = e 200006 86
' ‘ 25829350
igsgiiiﬁ 35
837-13551-

220-5643UK _ s .
NOA-1450UK| 1/0 UNIT

‘-ﬂ--i

418 22 2 12 7

N
141

EEEEEEEEE!E Eg EEEE!! EE‘EE

Hogmux i iii

r4- 1 LIFTY I Y

2

s

— TEN A A I §§§%§m§3%552 gglﬁ%ga%?a’%
i s F&&&&& G o n g RRARS
A ' , ANALGGUE 2/2 POS AL ANALOGUE 2/2 PC
! , =* DG USEPOS M DIC USE POS B4
7 S N NOB-1400
! | DRA LIGHT GREEN
gt i
= p L AVWGEIe ULI00S | i ———
"8 | SKY BLUE A
. . PRV NOB-0000UK
— Wikt CHIELIN i o







